

19-1649

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VICKY ORTIZ, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

HECTOR ORTIZ, in his capacity of Temporary Administrator of THE ESTATE OF
VICKY ORTIZ, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

CIOX HEALTH LLC, successor in interest IOD INC.,
NEW YORK PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
Defendants-Appellees,

IOD INC., COLUMBIA PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CIOX HEALTH LLC, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO IOD INC.

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com

JODYANN GALVIN
HODGSON RUSS LLP
The Guaranty Building
140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 848-1485
jgalvin@hodgsonruss.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Ciox Health LLC, successor in interest to IOD Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. Statement of the Issues | 1 |
| II. Statement of the Case | 1 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 3 |
| B. Procedural History | 4 |
| III. Argument | 6 |
| A. Section 18 of the Public Health Law Does Not Permit a Private Right of Action | 6 |
| 1. The Recognition of a Private Right of Action Would Be Inconsistent with the Legislative Purpose..... | 7 |
| 2. The Recognition of a Private Right of Action Would Be Inconsistent with the Legislative Scheme..... | 13 |
| a. An Article 78 proceeding would fully redress Appellant’s alleged injury | 14 |
| b. The Legislature provided for private rights of action elsewhere in the PHL..... | 21 |
| 3. Appellant’s Arguments Are Unpersuasive | 24 |
| a. No other remedies are needed to protect Appellant’s rights as granted by § 18 | 25 |
| b. Section 18’s enforcement scheme is potent and extensive | 27 |
| c. The soon-to-be effective amendments to § 12 do not imply the existence of a private right of action | 30 |

| | | |
|------------|---|-----------|
| 4. | The First Department’s Summary Decision in <i>Feder</i> Does Not Require Reversal | 33 |
| 5. | Neither Res Judicata nor Stare Decisis Bar Ciox’s Defense | 36 |
| B. | Appellant’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Was Properly Dismissed | 38 |
| 1. | Appellant Forfeited Her Argument on Appeal by Raising the Contrary Argument Below | 38 |
| 2. | Unjust Enrichment Is Unavailable to Enforce Failed Statutory Claims | 40 |
| IV. | Conclusion | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ader v. Guzman</i> , 135 A.D.3d 671 (2d Dep’t 2016) | 29 |
| <i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) | 37 |
| <i>Antonsen v. Ward</i> , 943 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>Aretakis v. First Fin. Equity Corp.</i> , 744 F. App’x 741 (2d Cir. 2018) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003) | 35 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) | 37 |
| <i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) | 41 |
| <i>Byng v. Campbell</i> , 2010 WL 681374 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2010) | 15, 27 |
| <i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002) | 39 |
| <i>Carpenter v. City of Plattsburgh</i> , 105 A.D.2d 295, <i>aff’d</i> , 488 N.E.2d 839 (N.Y. 1985) | 32 |
| <i>Carrier v. Salvation Army</i> , 667 N.E.2d 328 (N.Y. 1996) | 6, 7, 15 |
| <i>Carter v. Ciox Health, LLC</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) | 36 |

Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012) 40, 41

Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.,
 2 N.E.3d 221 (N.Y. 2013) *passim*

Cynthia B. v. New Rochelle Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
 458 N.E.2d 363 (N.Y. 1983) 13

DiBella v. Hopkins,
 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005) 34

Doe v. Roe,
 190 A.D.2d 463 (4th Dep’t 1993) 22

Drinkhouse v. Parka Corp.,
 143 N.E.2d 767 (N.Y. 1957) 14

Feder v. Staten Island Hosp.,
 2002 WL 34358059 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 1, 2002) 33

Feder v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
 273 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep’t 2000) 33, 34, 35, 37

Fine v. State,
 10 Misc. 3d 1075(A), 814 N.Y.S.2d 890 (Ct. Cl. 2005) 11

Finley v. Giacobbe,
 79 F.3d 1285 (2d Cir. 1996) 11

Franza v. State,
 164 A.D.3d 971 (3d Dep’t 2018) 20

Gerel Corp. v. Prime Eastside Holdings, LLC,
 12 A.D.3d 86 (1st Dep’t 2004) 26, 29

Gotkin v. Miller,
 514 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1975) 13

Gross v. Perales,
 133 A.D.2d 37 (1st Dep’t 1987), *aff’d*, 527 N.E.2d 1205
 (N.Y. 1988) 18

Gross v. Perales,
527 N.E.2d 1205 (N.Y. 1988) 16, 19

Hammer v. Am. Kennel Club,
803 N.E.2d 766 (N.Y. 2003) 28

Han v. Hertz Corp.,
12 A.D.3d 195 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... 41

Health Care Plan, Inc. v. Bahou,
462 N.E.2d 128 (N.Y. 1984) 17

Henry v. Isaac,
214 A.D.2d 188 (2d Dep’t 1995) 26, 29, 31

Hornbeck v. Towner,
208 N.Y.S.2d 785 (Sup. Ct. 1960)..... 15

Jones v. State,
171 A.D.3d 1362 (3d Dep’t 2019)..... 20

Knight-Ridder Broad., Inc. v. Greenberg,
511 N.E.2d 1116 (N.Y. 1987) 37

Lawrence v. State,
180 Misc. 2d 337, 688 N.Y.S.2d 392 (Ct. Cl. 1999)..... 21, 31

Maimonides Med. Ctr. v. First United Am. Life Ins. Co.,
116 A.D.3d 207 (2d Dep’t 2014)..... 26

Mark G. v. Sabol,
717 N.E.2d 1067 (N.Y. 1999) 12

McCracken v. Verisma Sys., Inc.,
2017 WL 3187365 (W.D.N.Y. July 27, 2017) 36

McLean v. City of New York,
905 N.E.2d 1167 (N.Y. 2009) 28

*Medicare Beneficiaries Def. Fund v. Mem’l Sloan-Kettering
Cancer Ctr.*,
603 N.Y.S.2d 1016 (Sup. Ct. 1993)..... 22, 26

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
115 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep’t 2014)..... 17

Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Sols., Inc.,
202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000) 40

O’Neil v. City of New York,
10 Misc. 3d 30, 807 N.Y.S.2d 782 (App. Term 2005)..... 20

Pearlstein v. Axelrod,
103 A.D.2d 921 (3d Dep’t 1984)..... 18

People v. Robinson,
733 N.E.2d 220 (N.Y. 2000) 37

Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017)..... 36

Reddington v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
511 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2007) 34

Rhodes v. Herz,
84 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2011)..... 27

Ruzhinskaya v. HealthPort Techs., LLC,
291 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *judgment vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 2019 WL 5656144 (2d Cir. Nov. 1, 2019) 36, 40, 41

Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.,
686 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 23

Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.,
991 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 2013) 15, 23

Schwartz v. Torrenzano,
16 N.Y.S.3d 697 (Sup. Ct. 2015)..... 30

Sheehy v. Big Flats Cmty. Day, Inc.,
541 N.E.2d 18 (N.Y. 1989)..... *passim*

Signature Health Ctr., LLC v. State,
92 A.D.3d 11 (3d Dep’t 2011)..... 17, 20, 28

Spiro v. HealthPort Techs., LLC,
No. 18-cv-1023, Dkt. 90-1 (2d Cir. Nov. 1, 2019) 35

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso,
42 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep’t 2007)..... 23

Town of Wilson v. Town of Newfane,
181 A.D.2d 1045 (4th Dep’t 1992) 15

United States v. Braunig,
553 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1977) 39

Varela v. Inv’rs Ins. Holding Corp.,
615 N.E.2d 218 (N.Y. 1993) 23, 24

Warburton v. State,
173 Misc. 2d 879, 662 N.Y.S.2d 706 (Ct. Cl. 1997)..... 20

Warner Bros. Inc. v. Dae Rim Trading, Inc.,
877 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1989) 37

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 32

Zuckerman v. Metro. Museum of Art,
928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019) 40

Statutes

General Business Law Article 11 30, 31, 32

97 N.Y. Jur. 2d, Statutes § 247..... 14

PHL § 12 *passim*

PHL § 13 13, 16, 28, 29

PHL § 18 *passim*

PHL § 19 21, 22, 25, 28

PHL § 189 27

PHL § 230-a 15

PHL § 2783(3) 22

PHL § 2801-d 22

Rules

C.P.L.R. § 7806 16, 18

Other Authorities

Letter from the N.Y. Ass’n of Homes & Servs. for the Aging,
Bill Jacket, S. 9346, ch. 497..... 8

Letter from the N.Y. Public Interest Research Grp., June 7,
1991, Bill Jacket, L. 1991, ch. 165 10

Letter from the N.Y. State Office for the Aging, June 17,
1991, Bill Jacket, L. 1991, ch. 165 10

N.Y. State Assembly Mem. in Support of Legis., Bill Jacket,
S. 9346, ch. 497 7
